

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
KELLEY AMADEI, et. al,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
17-CV-5967
(Garaufis, J)
(Scanlon, M.J.)

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
271 Cadman Plaza East, 7th Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Attorney for Defendants

DARA A. OLDS
Assistant United States Attorney
Of Counsel

Date of Service: April 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR
 CLAIMS 1

 A. Legal Standard Governing Standing For Injunctive and
 Declaratory Relief 1

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege An Injury-In-Fact 3

 1. Plaintiffs cannot show a likelihood of future harm. 5

 2. Plaintiffs cannot show an official policy or its equivalent. 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW FINAL AGENCY ACTION
 SUBJECT TO REVIEW UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE
 PROCEDURE ACT..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abidor v. Napolitano, 990 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 2, 6, 9

Aguilar v. ICE, 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 3, 8

Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee, 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017) 2

American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper, 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) 2

Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A., 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10

Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) 6

Boelter v. Hearst Communications, Inc., 2016 WL 361554 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016) 2

Carver v. City of New York, 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010) 3

Cherri v. Mueller, 951 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 7

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 3, 4, 5

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc., 252 F. Supp.3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 4

De La Mota v. U.S. Department of Education, 2003 WL 21919774
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2003) 10

Hernandez v. Cremer, 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990) 7, 8

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance, 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3

M.E.S., Inc. v. Snell, 712 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2013) 5

McLennon v. City of New York, 171 F. Supp.3d 69 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2016) 9

Morales v. Chadbourne, 996 F. Supp.2d 19 (D.R.I. 2014) 9

National Council of La Raza v. Gonzales, 468 F. Supp.2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 2, 6

National Wildlife Federation v. Benn, 491 F. Supp. 1234 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 10

Pearl River Union Free Sch. Dist. v. King, No. 12-cv-2938-KMK,
2016 WL 5867063 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2016) 10

R.I.L-R v. Johnson, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 10

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 1, 2

Rodriguez v. Cal. Hwy. Patrol, 89 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2000)..... 8

Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) 2, 9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 4

Tachonia v. United States, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) 2

Thomas v. City of Los Angeles, 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 8

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 4, 5

Williams v. City of New York, 34 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. July 2014) 9
